SCHEDULE Article 6

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Children Act 1989 (c. 41)

1. In the Children Act 1989, in section 4(1B) (registration as father), for "Lord Chancellor" substitute "Secretary of State".

Family Law Act 1996 (c. 27)

2. In the Family Law Act 1996, in section 22 (funding for marriage support services) for "Lord Chancellor" in each place substitute "Secretary of State".

Justices of the Peace Act 1997 (c. 25)

3. In the Justices of the Peace Act 1997, in section 62(3A) (inspection of CAFCASS) for "Lord Chancellor" in each place substitute "Secretary of State".

Criminal Justice and Court Services Act 2000 (c. 43)

- **4.**—(1) The Criminal Justice and Court Services Act 2000 is amended as follows.
- (2) In sections 19, 20 and 23 and in paragraph 5 of Schedule 3 (Probation Service and CAFCASS property and staff), for "Minister" or "appropriate Minister" in each place substitute "Secretary of State".
 - (3) In section 25 (interpretation)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "appropriate Minister", and
 - (b) in the definition of "regulations", for paragraphs (a) and (b) substitute—
 - "(a) in the case of regulations under section 15, regulations made by the Lord Chancellor, and
 - (b) in any other case, regulations made by the Secretary of State."
- (4) In Schedule 2 to that Act (CAFCASS), for "Lord Chancellor" in each place, substitute "Secretary of State".